May 19, 2008
LP38501/3-ADJ, LP38501A/3A-ADJ
3A FlexCap Low Dropout Linear Regulator for 2.7V to 5.5V
Inputs
General Description
National's FlexCap LDO's feature unique compensation that
allows the use of any type of output capacitor with no limits
on minimum or maximum ESR. The LP38501/3 series of low-

backside of the die. The DAP must be connected to ground potential, but can not be used as
the only ground connection.
Ordering Information
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output
Voltage
Order Number
Package Type Package Marking Supplied As:
ADJ
LP38501TSX-ADJ
TO-263
LP38501TS-ADJ Tape and Reel of 500 Units
LP38501TS-ADJ LP38501TS-ADJ Rail of 45 Units
LP38503TSX-ADJ LP38503TS-ADJ Tape and Reel of 500 Units
LP38503TS-ADJ LP38503TS-ADJ Rail of 45 Units
ADJ
LP38501TJ-ADJ
TO-263 THIN
LP38501TJ-ADJ Tape and Reel of 1000 Units
LP38503TJ-ADJ LP38503TJ-ADJ Tape and Reel of 1000 Units
LP38501ATJ-ADJ LP38501ATJ-AD Tape and Reel of 1000 Units
LP38503ATJ-ADJ LP38503ATJ-AD Tape and Reel of 1000 Units
3 www.national.com
L
P
3
8
5
0
1
/3
-A
D
J
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
 (Soldering, 5 sec.) 260°C
ESD Rating (Note 2) ±2 kV
Power Dissipation(Note 3) Internally Limited
Input Pin Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +6.0V
Enable Pin Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +6.0V
Output Pin Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +6.0V
IOUT(Survival) Internally Limited
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Input Supply Voltage 2.7V to 5.5V
Enable Input Voltage 0.0V to 5.5V
Output Current (DC) 0 to 3A
Junction Temperature(Note 3) −40°C to +125°C
VOUT 0.6V to 5V
Electrical Characteristics
LP38501/3–ADJ
Unless otherwise specified: VIN = 3.3V, IOUT = 10 mA, CIN = 10 µF, COUT = 10 µF, VEN = VIN, VOUT = 1.8V. Limits in standard type
are for TJ = 25°C only; limits in boldface type apply over the junction temperature (TJ) range of -40°C to +125°C. Minimum and
Maximum limits are guaranteed through test, design, or statistical correlation. Typical values represent the most likely parametric
norm at TJ = 25°C, and are provided for reference purposes only.